Chapter V of the Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG

# Transactions Concluded at the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse

As of 20.09.2021

Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG	Eurex04e
	As of 20.09.2021
	Page 1
Chapter V	

[...]

### Part 1 General Provisions

[...]

(2) Eurex Clearing AG determines, in agreement with FWB, which FWB Transactions respectively which securities and rights underlying these FWB Transactions shall be included in the Clearing. The FWB Transactions being included in the Clearing shall be published by Eurex Clearing AG to the Clearing Members via electronic publication in the internet exclusively, available on the websites of Eurex Clearing WebsiteAG (www.eurexclearing.com).

[...]

## Part 2 Clearing of Transactions concluded at the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse (FWB)

[...]

### 2.2 Failure to Deliver

#### 2.2.1 Failure to Deliver Securities

[...]

- (1) General Provisions
  - (a) Failure to Deliver Shares

If the Shares to be delivered by the Clearing Member having the delivery obligation have not been delivered to the Settlement Location on the 4th Business Day following the delivery date at the latest until the respective End-of-Settlement time (as published by Eurex Clearing AG on the Eurex Clearing Website its website (www.eurexclearing.com)) ("Settlement Cut-Off Time"), Eurex Clearing AG will initate a buy-in process within the meaning of Chapter I Part 1 Number 1.4.4 (1), whereby Eurex Clearing AG attempts to aquire the relevant Securities from a third party, unless the Clearing Member having the delivery obligation holds an identical claim against Eurex Clearing AG which may be set off against the claim Eurex Clearing AG holds against such Clearing Member. Where Eurex Clearing AG initates a buy-in process, Eurex Clearing AG may (i) directly purchase the Securities from a third party, (ii) appoint a third party buy-in agent to aquire the Securities for Eurex Clearing AG and/or (iii) conduct an auction in accordance with the Auction Terms. If Eurex Clearing AG conducts an auction in accordance with the

Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG	Eurex04e
	As of 20.09.2021
	Page 2
Chapter V	

Auction Terms, to aquire the non-delivered Shares, Paragraph (2) (a) shall apply.

[...]

- (6) Contractual Penalty
  - [...]
  - (b) Non-delivery of Securities

[...]

The assertion of the contractual penalty against Eurex Clearing AG by the Clearing Member to whom delivery has not been effected must be in written form by using a template accessible on the Eurex Clearing Website—Eurex Clearing AG's website (www.eurexclearing.com), within 30 days following the delivery day.

[...]

[...]

\*\*\*\*\*\*